

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (L) NO.11793 OF 2025**

Goregaon Merchant Association

... Petitioners

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Bahraiz Irani a/w Ms. Afrin Dalal, Mr. Amit Padwal and Mr. Anosh Irani and Ms. Afreen Bano for the Petitioners.

Smt. P.H.Kantharia, G.P. a/w Ms. Jaymala Ostwal, Addl.GP, for Respondent No.1-State.

Mr. Jamshed Mistry a/w Mr. Dipesh Siroya, amicus curiae.

Ms. Pushpa Yadav for the Respondent Nos.2 and 3-BMC.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 10th April, 2026.

PC.:-

1) At the request of Smt. Kantharia, learned Government Pleader,
stand over to 15th April, 2026 at 3:00 p.m.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)