

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**  
**PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (L) NO. 11793 OF 2025**

Goregaon Merchant Association ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Jamshed Mistry, amicus curiae.

Adv. Bahraiz Irani a/w Adv. Afrin Dalal, Adv. Anosh Irani, Adv. Amit Padwal,  
Adv. Shane Santos and Adv. Afreen Bano for Petitioner.

Smt. P.H. Kantharia, G.P. for Respondent-State.

Adv. Oorja Dhond i/b Adv. Komal Punjabi for Respondent-BMC.

Ms. Nutan Jadhav, A.S.L. (B.M.C.), present.

Mr. Suryakant V. Kharat, Sr.PI., Goregaon Police Station, present.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 15<sup>th</sup> April 2026**

**P.C. :**

1) Learned Advocate appearing for Respondent-BMC seeks time to  
take complete instructions.

1.1) At her request, stand over to 21<sup>st</sup> April 2026.

( KAMAL KHATA, J. )

( A.S. GADKARI, J. )